reasonable costs, fees and other out-of-pocket expenses in accordance with the Underwriting

Agreement.

If the Underwriters terminate the Underwriting Agreement, the Rights Issue will not proceed.

Please refer to the section headed “Termination of the Underwriting Agreement” on pages 8 to

10 of this circular for the provisions in the Underwriting Agreement that govern its termination.

5. EFFECT OF RIGHTS ISSUE ON SHAREHOLDING IN THE COMPANY

Assuming there is no further change in the number of issued Shares of the Company on or before

the Record Date and on the basis that the CCBI Portion is deemed to be zero Untaken Shares, the

expected changes in the shareholding structure of the Company arising from the Rights Issue are as

follows:

(i) As at the Latest

Practicable Date

(ii) Immediately after

Completion, assuming all

the Rights Shares are

subscribed by the

Qualifying Shareholders

(iii) Immediately after

Completion, given CCBI

Portion is deemed to be

zero and assuming no

Shareholders (except HNA

Finance I and the existing

Shareholder who have

undertaken to take up

their provisional

allotments) subscribe

for the Rights Shares

Number of

Shares Approx. %

Number of

Shares Approx. %

Number of

Shares Approx. %

HNA Finance I and its Concert

Parties (Note 1) 755,862,228 66.64 2,267,586,684 66.64 2,551,873,281 75.00

Sub-total 755,862,228 66.64 2,267,586,684 66.64 2,551,873,281 75.00

CCBI (including subscribers/

sub-underwriters procured by it) — — — — — —

Purchasers of Shares held by HNA

Finance I (Note 2) — — — — 316,320,753 9.30

Other public Shareholders 378,303,675 33.36 1,134,911,025 33.36 534,303,675 15.70

Sub-total 378,303,675 33.36 1,134,911,025 33.36 850,624,428 25.00

Total 1,134,165,903 100.00 3,402,497,709 100.00 3,402,497,709 100.00

Notes:

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date, all of the 755,862,228 Shares were directly held by HNA Finance I, which is ultimately

owned by Hainan Province Cihang Foundation.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 26 —

7.19(2)

Q9

2. HNA Finance I, as one of the Underwriters has undertaken that it will use its best endeavours to procure subscribers to

subscribe for Untaken Shares to such an extent as will cause the Company to remain in compliance with the public float

requirements under Rule 8.08 of the Listing Rules. As at the Latest Practicable Date, HNA Finance I has entered into

the arrangements as set out in the section headed “4. Underwriting Arrangement — Underwriting Agreement” with

respect to 345,098,040 Shares currently held by HNA Finance I to restore public float as and when required in accordance

[…]

Rights Shares applied for by the Qualifying Shareholders. No reference will be made to Rights Shares

subscribed through PALs, or the number of Shares held by the Qualifying Shareholders. No preference

will be given to the applications for topping-up odd-lot holdings to whole-lot holdings.

LETTER FROM ANGLO CHINESE

— 59 —

Possible dilution effect of the Rights Issue on the shareholding in the Company

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date and immediately after the completion of the Rights Issue, assuming there is no further

change in the number of issued Shares on or before the Record Date, and on the basis that the CCBI

Portion is zero Untaken Shares.

Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
Completion, assuming all

the Rights Shares are
subscribed by the

Qualifying Shareholders

Immediately after
Completion, given CCBI

Portion is zero and
assuming no

Shareholders (except
HNA Finance I and the
existing Shareholders

who have undertaken to
take up their provisional

allotments) subscribed
for the Right Shares

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

HNA Finance I and its Concert
Parties note 1 755,862,228 66.64 2,267,586,684 66.64 2,551,873,281 75.00

Sub-total 755,862,228 66.64 2,267,586,684 66.64 2,551,873,281 75.00

CCBI (including subscribers/
sub-underwriters procured
by it) — — — — — —

Purchasers of Shares held by
HNA Finance I — — — — 316,320,753 9.30

Other public Shareholders 378,303,675 33.36 1,134,911,025 33.36 534,303,675 15.70

Sub-total 378,303,675 33.36 1,134,911,025 33.36 850,624,428 25.00

Total 1,134,165,903 100.00 3,402,497,709 100.00 3,402,497,709 100.00

Notes:

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date, all of the 755,862,228 Shares were directly held by HNA Finance I, which was

ultimately owned by Hainan Province Cihang Foundation.

All Qualifying Shareholders are entitled to subscribe for the Rights Shares. For those Qualifying

Shareholders who take up their entitlements in full under the Rights Issue, their shareholding interests

in the Company will remain unchanged after the Rights Issue.

LETTER FROM ANGLO CHINESE

— 60 —

As in all other cases of rights issues and open offers, dilution on the shareholdings of those

Qualifying Shareholders who do not take up in full their assured entitlements under the Rights Issues